

No. 21-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LAMB
THOMAS K. BREDAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE FOR A LARGE SECTOR OF THE U.S. ECONOMY	6
A. Medicare Advantage Is A Critical Component Of The Nation’s Health Care System.....	6
B. “Actuarial Equivalence” Is Central To The Medicare Advantage Program, And Participating Insurance Providers Need Certainty Regarding Its Application	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS MANIFESTLY WRONG	16
A. Contrary To The D.C. Circuit’s Decision, CMS Was Bound By The Act’s Requirement Of Actuarial Equivalence In Promulgating The Overpayment Rule.....	16
B. The Overpayment Rule Fails To Ensure Actuarial Equivalence.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>DHS v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	22
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320a-7k	6, 17
§ 1395w-23	2, 9, 12, 13, 15
§ 1395w-24	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R.	
§ 422.254.....	12
§ 422.308.....	10
§ 422.310.....	10
§ 422.326.....	19
69 Fed. Reg. 46,866 (Aug. 3, 2004)	15
79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014)	19
83 Fed. Reg. 54,982 (Nov. 1, 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 45 (Jan. 2012), http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/asop045_164.pdf	5, 19
Agarwal, Rajender, et al., <i>Comparing Medicare Advantage and Traditional Medicare: A Systematic Review</i> , 40 Health Aff. 937 (June 2021), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.02149	8
AHIP, <i>7 Things You Need to Know About Medicare Advantage</i> (Jan. 21, 2022), https://www.ahip.org/resources/7-things-you-need-to-know-about-medicare-advantage	2
AHIP, <i>More than 60 Senators Are Clear: Medicare Advantage Should Be Protected</i> (Feb. 18, 2022), https://www.ahip.org/news/press-releases/more-than-60-senators-are-clear-medicare-advantage-should-be-protected	7
AHIP, <i>Over 340 House Members Stand Together to Strengthen and Improve Medicare Advantage</i> (Jan. 28, 2022), https://www.ahip.org/news/press-releases/over-340-house-members-stand-together-to-strengthen-and-improve-medicare-advantage	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AHIP, <i>Statement for the Record Submitted to the House Ways and Means Committee, Subcommittee on Health</i> (June 7, 2017), https://waysandmeans.house.gov/legislation/hearings/medicare-advantage-hearing-promoting-integrated-and-coordinated-care-medicare	7
American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Risk Assessment and Risk Adjustment</i> (May 2010), https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/files/publications/IssueBrief_Risk_Assesment_and_Adjustment_May2010.pdf	10, 11
CMS, <i>Monthly Contract and Enrollment Summary Report</i> (Feb. 2021), https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systemsstatistics-trends-and-reportsmcradvpartdenroldatamonthly/contract-summary-2021-02	7
CMS, <i>Monthly Contract and Enrollment Summary Report</i> (Feb. 2022), https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systemsstatistics-trends-and-reportsmcradvpartdenroldatamonthly/contract-summary-2022-02	6, 7
Jacobson, Gretchen, et al., <i>A Dozen Facts About Medicare Advantage in 2019</i> (June 6, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a-dozen-facts-about-medicare-advantage-in-2019	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Johnson, Garret, et al., <i>Recent Growth In Medicare Advantage Enrollment Associated With Decreased Fee-For-Service Spending In Certain US Counties</i> , 35 Health Aff. 1707 (Sept. 2016), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/epdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2015.1468	8
Timbie, Justin, et al., <i>Medicare Advantage and Fee-for-Service Performance on Clinical Quality and Patient Experience Measures</i> 52 Health Servs. Res. 2038 (Nov. 2017), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5682140/pdf/HESR-52-2038.pdf	7
Winkelman, Ross, <i>Actuarial Report on CMS' November 1, 2018 Proposed Rule</i> (Aug. 2019), https://downloads.regulations.gov/CMS-2018-0133-0267/attachment_4.pdf	11, 13
